

22-2908(L)

22-2972(Con)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IVAN ANTONYUK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as Acting Superintendent of
the New York State Police,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS STEVEN A. NIGRELLI AND MATTHEW A. DORAN

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. LEVITZ

ALEXANDRIA TWINEM

Assistant Solicitors General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6325

Dated: February 21, 2023

(Caption continues from front cover.)

COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN, LESLIE LEMAN,
LAWRENCE SLOANE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MATTHEW J. DORAN, in his Official Capacity as the Licensing Official of Onondaga
County, JOSEPH CECILE, in his Official Capacity as the Chief of Police of Syracuse,

Defendants-Appellants,

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as the Governor of the State of New York,
WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, in his Official Capacity as the Onondaga County District
Attorney, EUGENE CONWAY, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Onondaga
County, P. DAVID SOARES, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Albany
County, GREGORY OAKES, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Oswego
County, DON HILTON, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Oswego County,
JOSEPH STANZIONE, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Greene County,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S FIREARM-LICENSING PROVISIONS	4
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Licensing Requirements	4
B. The Licensing Requirements Do Not Implicate the Second Amendment’s Text	6
C. The Licensing Requirements Are Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.	10
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S SENSITIVE-PLACE PROVISIONS	20
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Several of the Sensitive-Place Provisions	20
B. The Sensitive-Place Provisions Are Presumptively Constitutional.	22
C. The Sensitive-Place Provisions Are Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.	24

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S PRIVATE-PROPERTY PROVISION..... 33

A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Second Amendment Challenge to the Private-Property Provision. ... 33

1. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the private-property provision on Second Amendment grounds..... 33

2. The Second Amendment does not bestow a right to carry firearms onto others’ private property absent consent. 34

3. The private-property provision is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation..... 36

B. The Private-Property Provision Does Not Compel Speech in Violation of the First Amendment. 38

POINT IV

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS 40

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adventist Health Sys./SunBelt, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Calcano v. Swarovski N. Am. Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	35
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-cv-695, 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022)	35
<i>Community Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-3366, 2023 WL 1769666 (2d Cir. Feb. 6, 2023)	9, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Koons v. Reynolds</i> , No. 22-cv-7464, 2023 WL 128882 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2023)	34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020)	5-6
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	16
<i>Matter of Kamenshchik v. Ryder</i> , Index No. 612719/2022 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County Jan. 31, 2023).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 22
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	38-39
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis plc</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	41
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	20, 40, 42
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	39
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 922	42
<i>New York</i>	
Criminal Procedure Law § 530.14	42
Penal Law	
§ 265.01-e	21, 23, 33
§ 400.00	7, 11, 17, 19, 42
<i>Other States</i>	
Act No. 702, 7 <i>Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> 417-19 (D.J. McCord ed., 1840)	30
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
A3005/S4005, 246th Sess. (2023).....	33
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Assembly Sponsor’s Mem. A41001 (2022), https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&leg_video=&bn=A41001&term=2021&Memo=Y	7, 42
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Patrick J. Charles in Supp. of Neither Party, Appendix, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) (No. 20-843), https://patrickjcharlesnysrpavbruenamicusbrief.wordpress.com/	14
Dan M. Peterson & Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>A Revolution in Second Amendment Law</i> , 29 Del. Law. 12 (2011)	25
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022)	16
Onondaga County Sheriff’s Off., <i>Pistol License Appointment</i> , https://sheriff.ongov.net/pistol-license-unit/appointment/	6
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment</i> (2022) (forthcoming Clev. St. L. Rev.), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4222490	15
Sally E. Hadden, <i>Slave Patrols: Law and Violence in Virginia and the Carolinas</i> (2001)	30
Senate Sponsor’s Mem. S51001 (2022), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/s51001	7, 42
United States Census Off., Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Statistics of the Population of the United States at the Tenth Census (June 1, 1880)</i> (1881), https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/1880/vol-01-population/1880_v1-07.pdf	26
Violence Pol’y Ctr., <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , https://concealedcarrykillers.org/	43
